Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration 
Number 23872) appointed as the Cost Auditors 
of the Company for audit of the cost accounting 
records of the Company for the financial year 
ending 31st March, 2019, be paid remuneration 
amounting to Rs. 45,000/- (Rupees Forty Five 
Thousand only) excluding out of pocket expenses, 
if any”.

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors 
and/or the Company Secretary, be and are hereby 
authorised to settle any question, difficulty or 
doubt, that may arise in giving effect to this 
resolution and to do all such acts, deeds and things

[...]

Agarwal (DIN : 01017125) who fulfills the 
conditions of Schedule V to the Companies Act, 
2013, as set out in the draft agreement entered 
into between the Company and Mr. Dinesh 
Raghubir Prasad Agarwal, which shall be as under:,

Salary: At the rate of ` 1,80,000/- (Rupees One 
Lac Eighty Thousand only) per month from 1st 
April, 2018 in the scale of ` 1,80,000/- ` 10,000/- ` 
2,00,000/- with provision for annual increment of 
` 10,000/- from the beginning of the Financial Year.

Perquisites: He will be entitled to reimbursement 
of medical expenses and leave travel concession

[...]

12, 2018 appointed M/s. U. Tiwari & Associates, Cost 
Accountants (Firm RegistraƟon No. 23872), as the Cost 
Auditor for audit of the cost accounƟng records of the 
Company for the financial year ending 31st March, 
2019, at a remuneraƟon amounƟng to Rs. 45,000 
(Rupees Forty Five Thousand only) excluding out of 
pocket expenses, if any. In terms of the provisions of 
SecƟon 148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with 
the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the 
remuneraƟon payable to Cost Auditor shall be raƟfied 
by the shareholders of the Company.

[...]

to the provisions of SecƟons 196, 197 and 198 read with 
Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013 and subject 
to such amendments as may be made therein by the 
members of the Company, Mr. Dinesh Raghubir Prasad 
Agarwal shall be remunerated as under: 

Salary: At the rate of ` 1,80,000/- (Rupees One Lac 
Eighty Thousand only) per month from 1st April, 2018 
in the scale of ` 1,80,000/- ` 10,000/- ` 2,00,000/- with 
provision for annual increment of ` 10,000/- from the 
beginning of the Financial Year.

Perquisites: He will be enƟtled to reimbursement of 
medical expenses and leave travel concession for self